

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/31/2019 10:34 AM

NO. 53715-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Jacklynn Cuba Wilson,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stephanie Arend

No. 18-1-04345-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Theodore M. Cropley
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 27453
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	A. Whether Wilson's <i>In re Barr</i> plea to one count of identity theft in the first degree was knowing, voluntary and intelligent, where it was part of a global resolution to three Pierce County cause numbers, and resulted in concurrent sentences in all three Pierce County cause numbers and three King County cause numbers? (Appellant's Assignments of Error 1 and 2).....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Wilson's <i>In re Barr</i> plea to one count of identity theft in the first degree was knowing, voluntary and intelligent, making her waiver to appeal valid.	7
V.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

In re Barr, 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984)..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
State v. Harris, 4 Wn. App. 2d 506, 422 P.3d 482 (2018) 8, 9
State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996) 8
State v. Wilson, 16 Wn. App. 409, 253 P.3d 1143 (2011) 8

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) 3

Rules

CrR 4.7(f) 7
